

No. 19-1135

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DIGNITY HEALTH dba  
MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL CENTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EVAN MINTON,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The California Court Of Appeal,  
First Appellate District**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

HOWARD N. SLUGH  
2400 Virginia Ave., N.W.,  
Apt. C619  
Washington, DC 20037  
(954) 328-9461  
hslugh1@gmail.com  
*Counsel of Record*

GREGORY DOLIN  
UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE,  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1420 N. Charles Street  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
(410) 837-4610  
gdolin@ubalt.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	4
A. Civil courts may not examine religious beliefs for their veracity or consistency...	5
B. Strict scrutiny requires the courts to consider whether there are less re- strictive means for the state to achieve even compelling purposes.....	9
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT GRANTS RELIGIOUS GROUPS THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE, WITHOUT GOVERNMENTAL INTERFERENCE, WHAT CHARITABLE SERVICES THEY WILL PROVIDE .....	13
A. Provision of charitable services, in- cluding healthcare, plays a vital role in fulfilling some groups’ religious ob- ligations .....	15
B. The decision of the California Court of Appeal affects ability of individuals to be free from government coercion with respect to their religious practices .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	10, 13
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	2, 13, 14
<i>In re Anastaplo</i> , 366 U.S. 82 (1961).....	5
<i>In re Turner’s Estate</i> , 28 Pa. D. & C.2d 251 (Pa. Orph. 1962).....	13
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> , 115 P.3d 1212 (Cal. 2005) .....	6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	2, 5, 25
<i>Minton v. Dignity Health</i> , 252 Cal. Rptr. 3d 616 (Ct. App. 2019), <i>review denied</i> (Dec. 18, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008) .....	24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. &amp; Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	9
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Pensions of the Methodist Church, Inc., in Missouri</i> , 54 F. Supp. 224 (E.D. Mo. 1944) .....	13
<i>Trustees of Kentucky Female Orphan Sch. v. City of Louisville</i> , 36 S.W. 921 (Ky. 1896) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of D.C.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	15
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	9
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1) .....	12
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C.A. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
Unruh Civil Rights Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 51 .....	3, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Babylonian Talmud, Tractate Shabbat 110b.....	7
Deuteronomy 14:1 .....	8
Deuteronomy 23:2 .....	7
Genesis 1:28 .....	7
Leviticus 21:6–8.....	6
Mishna Pe’ah 1:1 .....	16
Mishna Yevamot 6:6 .....	7
MyJewishLearning.com, <i>Tzedakah 101</i> .....	16
Elon Gilad, <i>The History of Jewish Burial Rites</i> , Haaretz.com (Apr. 21, 2015) .....	18
Rabbi Joseph B. Soloveitchik, <i>The Emergence of Ethical Man</i> 28 (2005) .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Talmud, Sanhedrin 37a .....	22
Shaul Weinreb, M.D., <i>Tubal Ligation and the Prohibition of Sirius</i> , J. Halacha & Contemp. Soc'y, vol. XL (2000).....	8
